Radiation Physics and Chemistry 115 (2015) 43–48
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Radiation Physics and Chemistry
0969-80
n Corr
E-m
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/radphyschem

In the study, intensities (the number of counts per second)
recorded by the detector for the radioactive source, the sour-
ceþcomposites and the sourceþelemental lead were calculated
by using manually selected net areas under thedetected photo-
peaks of the radionuclides of the mixed source via Maestro-Ortec
software of the detector. The mL values of the prepared composites
and elemental lead were then calculated via Eq. (1) after de-
termination of I0 and I values.
Mass attenuation coefficient (mM) of a material is another way
to express attenuation property of the material and it is in-
dependent of actual density and physical state of the material.
After evaluating mL values, mM values of the composites were
Table 2
Sample designations, filler loading percentages and experimental/theoretical densities o
Sample designation Filler concentration of composite (%)
HPES-10 10
HPES-20 20
HPES-30 30
HPES-40 40
HPES-50 50
determined by dividing mL value with density (ρ) of the material.
3.3.4. Half value layer calculations
Half value layer (HVL) is described as the thickness of the
material at which the intensity of the radiation after interacting